BOROUGH OF SEWICKLEY RESOLUTION NO. 2023-020

2024 REAL ESTATE TAX MILLAGE RESOLUTION

AN RESOLUTON OF THE BOROUGH OF SEWICKLEY, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEAL TH OF PENNSYLVANIA, SETTING AND PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL BOROUGH REAL ESTATE TAX RATE FOR GENERAL MUNICIPAL PURPOSES, FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2024 AND PROVIDING FOR THE COLLECTION THEREOF

WHEREAS, the Borough Code, formerly 53 P.S. §46310.1 and now 8 Pa.C.S. §1310.1, requires the Council of the Borough of Sewickley to adopt a resolution levying real estate taxes in an amount sufficient to provide for revenues as set forth in the budget adopted by Council; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Manager prepared a Fiscal Plan for fiscal year 2024 and said Budget was tentatively adopted on November 14, 2023, and scheduled for consideration and final adoption by the Borough Council at the regularly scheduled meeting of Borough Council on the 12th day of December 2023; and

WHEREAS, said Budget requires the Borough of Sewickley to levy real estate taxes at a rate that will provide the Borough with revenues sufficient to balance the Budget for 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED AND ENACTED by the Borough Council of the Borough of Sewickley, County of Allegheny, Pennsylvania, and it is hereby ordained and enacted by the same as follows:

<u>Section 1</u> That a tax be and the same is hereby levied on all taxable real property within the Borough of Sewickley for the fiscal year 2024 at a total tax rate of 6.25 mills to be allocated as follows as follows:

During the fiscal year 2024, the rate of the Borough of Sewickley real estate tax for general municipal purposes shall be and is hereby fixed at the rate of 6.25 mills, or .625 cents per one hundred dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation, to be levied as heretofore upon the assessed valuation of all real property in the Borough as the same is assessed for tax purposes.

<u>Section 2</u> That a discount period be established from March 1, 2024, to April 30, 2024, to offer a discount of two percent (2%) and the same is hereby accorded to all taxpayers who pay such tax within said discount period.

BOROUGH OF SEWICKLEY RESOLUTION 2023-000 PAGE2

<u>Section 3</u> That a penalty of ten percent (10%) be and the same is hereby charged against all taxpayers who fail to pay such tax until on or after July 1, 2024, and that interest be and the same is hereby to be charged against all delinquent taxpayers to the fullest extent permitted by law.

<u>Section 4</u> That any Resolution or part of a Resolution conflicting with this Resolution be and the same is hereby repealed insofar as the same conflicts with this Resolution.

ORDAINED AND ENACTED into law at a duly advertised meeting held this 12th day of December 2023.

ATTEST:

BOROUGH OF SEWICKLEY

Donna M. Kaib

Borough Manager/Secretary

Cynthia Mullins

President of Council

EXAMINED AND APPROVED by me this 12th day of December 2023.

George Shannon

Mayor